The Consideration Shares, credited as fully paid and free from all encumbrances if and
when issued, shall rank pari passu in all respects with the other Shares in issue or to be issued
by the Company on or prior to the date of allotment of the Consideration Shares.

The Consideration Shares (if any) will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate
to be sought from the Shareholders at the EGM. Application will be made to the Listing
Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Consideration Shares.

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of issued Shares is 7,170,198,562.

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the
Consideration Shares in full (assuming there will be no change to the total number of Shares in
issue from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of issue of the Consideration Shares in full
other than the issue of the Consideration Shares by the Company):

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the issue of the

Consideration Shares in full
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Mr. Ho King Man, Justin (Note 1) 1,699,220,474 23.70 1,699,220,474 19.25
Mr. Ho King Fung, Eric (Note 2) 11,000,000 0.15 11,000,000 0.12
Mr. Zhang Jinbing (Note 2) 3,960,000 0.06 3,960,000 0.04
Mr. Tam Ping Kuen, Daniel (Note 2) 960,000 0.01 960,000 0.01
The Vendor Nil Nil 1,655,232,000 18.76
Other public Shareholders 5,455,058,088 76.08 5,455,058,088 61.82

Total issued Shares 7,170,198,562 100.00 8,825,430,562 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Ho King Man Justin beneficially owned 1,699,220,474 Shares through Ruby Charm Investment
Limited, a company directly wholly-owned by him.

(2) Being Directors.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

(3) The numbers in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

The provision of the Bridge Loan

Pursuant to the Agreement, the Company has agreed for the Group to lend the Bridge
Loan to the Target Company in an aggregate amount of up to HK$50,000,000 before the
Completion Date upon the Target Company’s request. The term of the Bridge Loan is one year
from the respective lending date(s) and may be repayable early upon demand by the Group.

[…]

describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had
the Acquisition been completed on 30 September 2019. Neither does the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information purports to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purpose
only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 September 2019,
or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in its published annual report for the
year ended 30 September 2019 and other financial information included elsewhere in this
Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

The Group
as at 30

September
2019

The Target
Group as

at 30
September

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Notes 3, 4 Note 5 Note 6

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 138,773 29,018 1,156 168,947
Investment properties 358,026 — 358,026
Goodwill 1,363,308 — 580,195 1,943,503
Other intangible assets 48,940 88,432 186,536 323,908
Interest in a joint venture 387 — 387
Interests in associates 19,089 — 19,089
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,161,086 — 1,161,086
Loans receivable 225,392 — 225,392
Deferred tax assets 3,768 — 3,768
Deposits 44,093 — (40,000) 4,093

Total non-current assets 3,362,862 117,450 4,208,199

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at 30

September
2019

The Target
Group as

at 30
September

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Notes 3, 4 Note 5 Note 6

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 214,842 34,140 248,982
Accounts receivable 32,872 — 32,872
Loans receivable 473,778 — (25,495) 448,283
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 19,380 6,282 25,662
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,969 — 1,969
Cash and cash equivalents 447,606 10,193 (132,000) (5,349) 320,450

Total current assets 1,190,447 50,615 1,078,218

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 99,167 6,128 105,295
Other payables and accruals 198,987 153,772 (25,495) 327,264
Interest-bearing bank

borrowings 104,678 — 104,678
Tax payable 4,536 1,192 5,728

Total current liabilities 407,368 161,092 542,965

NET CURRENT ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) 783,079 (110,477) 535,253

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,145,941 6,973 4,743,452

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Financial liability at fair
value through profit or loss — — 530,992 530,992

Interest-bearing bank
borrowings 21,809 — 21,809

Deferred tax liabilities 80,467 — 30,969 111,436
Contract liabilities — 21,008 21,008

Total non-current liabilities 102,276 21,008 685,245

Net assets/(liabilities) 4,043,665 (14,035) 4,058,207

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

Notes:

(1) The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 September 2019 has
been extracted from the annual report of the Company dated 23 December 2019.

(2) The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Target Group as at 30 September
2019 has been extracted from the accountants’ report as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.